

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

**Supreme Court No. 21-1068
Grievance Commission No. 910**

**Iowa Supreme Court
Attorney Disciplinary Board,**

Appellee,

vs.

John Karl Fischer,

Appellant

**Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance
Commission**

Appellee's Final Brief

**Alexis W. Grove, AT0013501
Crystal W. Rink, AT0010107
Iowa Judicial Branch Building
1111 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319-5003
Telephone: (515) 348-4680
Fax: (515) 348-4699
alexis.grove@iowacourts.gov
crystal.rink@iowacourts.gov**

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
Nature of the Case.....	13
Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....	13
Commission’s Conclusion and Recommendations	14
Fischer’s Appeal.....	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
ARGUMENT	29
Error Preservation	29
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review	30
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED FISCHER’S CONDUCT IN THE ALPHAGEN MATTER WAS PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.	30
II. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND FISCHER VIOLATED RULES 32:1.15(c), 8.4(b), AND 8.4(c) IN THE RB HOMES MATTER.....	36
A. Fischer Violated Rule 32:1.15(c) When He Withdrew Unearned Fees from the Osborn/RB Homes Account. ...	36
B. Fischer Violated Rules 32:8.4(b) and 8.4(c) When He Misappropriated Funds Without a Colorable Future Claim.	39
III. THE COMMISSION’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION IS PROPER.	59
IV. THE COMMISSION’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF REVOCAION IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE, AND THE COMMISSION CONSIDERED ALL RELEVANT FACTORS.....	59

A. The Commission Appropriately Considered All Aggravating and Mitigating Factors. 60

B. The Commission Did Not Consider Unproven Violations in Making Its Recommended Sanction. 64

C. *Hedgecoth, Noel, Kersenbrock, and Boles* Are Inapplicable as to the Proper Sanction in This Matter..... 65

CONCLUSION 67

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 68

Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation..... 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Belay</i> , 420 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1988)	35
<i>Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Behnke</i> , 276 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1979).....	63
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Earley</i> , 933 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2019).....	36, 37, 64
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish</i> , 925 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2019).....	43, 57
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Powell</i> , 830 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2013).....	53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wengert</i> , 790 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 2010).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Waples</i> , 677 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 2004)	34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof' Ethics & Conduct v. Leon</i> , 602 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 1999).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill</i> , 885 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2016).....	35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Boles</i> , 808 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2012).....	66
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Carroll</i> , 721 N.W.2d 788 (Iowa 2006).....	46

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Clarity</i> , 838 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2013).....	56
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Cross</i> , 861 N.W.2d 211(Iowa 2015).....	36
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Crum</i> , 861 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2015).....	59
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Den Beste</i> , 933 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2019).....	43
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Guthrie</i> , 901 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2017).....	45, 60, 65, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Hedgecoth</i> , 862 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 2015).....	65
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kersenbrock</i> , 821 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2012).....	66
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kowalke</i> , 918 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2018).....	43, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kozlik</i> , 943 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2020).....	39, 40, 42, 45, 51, 52, 54, 55, 61, 66, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Muhammad</i> , 935 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2019).....	51, 56, 60
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Noel</i> , 933 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2019).....	30, 31, 66
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Suarez-Quilty</i> , 912 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2018).....	45

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Watkins</i> , 944 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 2020).....	30, 62
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weiland</i> , 885 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Widdison</i> , 960 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2021).....	61
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Allen</i> , 586 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 1998).....	46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Bell</i> , 650 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2002).....	46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Fleming</i> , 602 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1999)	35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Lett</i> , 674 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 2004).....	46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Anderson</i> , 687 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 2004)	46

Rules

Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:1.15(a)	14, 21, 64
Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:1.15(c).....	14, 21, 36, 37, 39, 64
Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:1.15(f)	14, 21
Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:1.4(a)(3).....	14
Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:3.2	14
Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:3.4(c)	14

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:3.4(d).....	14
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:5.3(a).....	14, 21
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:5.3(c)(2).....	14, 21
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(b)	14, 39, 40, 42, 43, 48, 51, 53, 54, 58, 59, 64, 66
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(c)	14, 21, 40, 42, 43, 48, 51, 53, 54, 56, 58, 59, 64, 66
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(d).....	14, 30, 36, 64
Iowa Ct. R. 45.2(3)(a)(9)	14, 21
Iowa Ct. R. 45.7(3).....	14, 21
Iowa Code § 714.1(2).....	40, 42, 43
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	13
